Resolution 19-99

By: Rick Weber

A Resolution by the Council of the City of Bexley to proclaim appreciation for the efforts of the Bexley Tree and Public Garden Commission and the Bexley Heritage Foundation for providing the City of Bexley with a Landscape Master Plan for the entryways to the City, to accept the plan in the form presented to it, and to adopt the landscape plan as the conceptual plan to be used when developing any of the entryways.

RESOLUTION / -99

WHEREAS, on June 22, 1999, in Ordinance No. 37-99, this Council accepted a gift of \$10,000.00 from the Bexley Heritage Foundation to fund development of a landscape master plan and authorized the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement on behalf of the City with Myers Schmalenberger to prepare the plan; and

WHEREAS, the plan was completed and presented to Council by the Tree and Public Gardens Commission and the Bexley Heritage Foundation on September 28, 1999.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That this Council proclaims appreciation for the efforts of the Bexley Tree and Public Garden Commission and the Bexley Heritage Foundation for providing the City of Bexley with a Landscape Master Plan for the entryways to the City.

Section 2. That this Council accepts the plan in the form presented to it.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Council adopts the landscape plan as the conceptual plan to be used when developing any of the entryways.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this council hereby requests that the Main Street Redevelopment Commission, the Board of Zoning Appeals and the Planning Commission accept the plan and where appropriate, require the principal elements of the plan to be used on applications before them.

. 1999

Passed:

President of Council

and a Levin Attest:

Clerk of Council

10/26

10/26 . 1999 Approved:

David H. Madison, Mayor

10/12/99 First Mading 10/26/99 Suspended and adopted @ Decord reading.